100yds Benchrest - Individuals

Division One 1st K. Hancock
Division Two 1st D. Love
Division Three 1st J. Forrest

10M Air Pistol - Individuals

Division One 1st A. Ralston
Division Two 1st H. Graham
Division Three 1st S. Finnie
Division Four 1st A, Hartley
Division Five 1st B. Crossley
Division Six 1st E. Walenziak
Division Seven 1st  J. Thomson
Division Eight 1st M. Humphrey
Division Nine 1st  Jorja Slater-Morris
Division Ten 1st D. Boddy
Division Eleven 1st D. White
Division Twelve 1st N. Dixon
Division Thirteen 1st  A. Baxter
Division Fourteen 1st L. Holden
Division Fifteen 1st E. Smith

10M Air Pistol - Individuals (Juniors)
Division One 1st J. Baker

10M Air Pistol - Individuals (Seniors)

Division One 1st D. Owen
Division Two 1st B. Crossley
Division Three 1st T.Mooney
Division Four 1st T.Lumley
Division Five 1st J. Machin

10m Air Pistol - Individuals (Supported rest)

Division One 1st R. Hart
Division Two 1st B. Beaven
Division Three 1st T. Tunstall
10M Air Pistol - Teams

Division One 1st  Dumbarton
Division Two 1st  Blackburn
Division Three 1st Leek

10M Air Rifle - Individuals

Division One 1st R. Townsend
Division Two 1st R. Campbell
Division Three 1st  D. Wheeler
Division Four 1st O. Edwards

10M Air Rifle - Individuals (Juniors)
Division One 1st R. Campbell

10M Air Rifle - Individuals (Seniors)
Division One 1st R. Townsend

10m Air Rifle - Individuals (Supported rest)
Division One 1st S. Moruzzi
Division Two 1st R. Hoyle

20 Yards Pistol - Individuals

Division One 1st D. Owen
Division Two 1st R. A.Shaw
Division Three 1st S. Moore
Division Four 1st D. McErlain
Division Five 1st . Hutchinson
Division Six 1st  D. Wilkins

20 Yards Pistol - Individuals (Seniors)
Division One 1st D. Owen
Division Two 1st J. Brown

C&NTSA Award Winners - Summer 2022

GEC (Coventry)
Penarth
York RI

Dumbarton
Dumbarton
Harpenden
Wellington & Skipton
Blackburn

York RI

Balerno & Currie
Balerno & Currie
Goodyear RC

St Giles Yarners
Crewe
Portishead
Crewe

Colne

York RI

Crewe

Cumberland
Blackburn
Crewe
Cumberland
Leek

Norwich
Down Hatherley
Down Hatherley

Balerno & Currie
Cumberland
Blackpool
Crewe

Cumberland

Balerno & Currie

Crewe
Court Riverside

Cumberland
Vickers
Blackburn
Deddington
Leek
Glevum

Cumberland
Preston Grasshoppers

22 Rifle Long Range Prone (50 Yds/Mts) - Individuals

Division One 1st  W. Phelps
Division Two 1st  J. O'Neill
Division Three 1st J. Moore
Division Four 1st J. C. Smith

Llantrisant
East Antrim
Llantrisant
Cumberland

22 Rifle Long Range Prone (50 Yds/Mts) - Individuals (Seniors)

Division One 1st  W. Phelps

22 Rifle Short Range - Individuals

Division One 1st A.R. Anderson
Division Two 1st  G. Weekes
Division Three 1st K. Revell
Division Four 1st J. Moore
Division Five 1st . Burton
Division Six 1st M. Maxwell
Division Seven 1st B. Rose
Division Eight 1st S. Clarke
Division Nine 1st  A. Ryles

Llantrisant

Hawick
Newquay
Blackpool
Penarth
Hawick
Dunfermline
Penarth

Barry Plastics
Barry Plastics

Pts
61
64
60

Pts
76
77
86
79
80
72
81
77
77
74
77
76
78
65
70

Pts
78

Pts
77
77
58
61
53

Pts
63
72
72

Pts
18
18
20

Pts
64
70
59
69

Pts
37

Pts
66

Pts
63
56

Pts
79
75
63
62
52
60

Pts
71
59

Pts
69
75
81
79

Pts
87

Pts
83
83
81
81
87
68
72
67
73

Agg
1943.028
1959.028
1983.059

Agg
1881
1835
1885
1790
1787
1670
1725
1686
1699
1641
1690
1626
1645
1573
1479

Agg
1861

Agg
1886
1787
1672
1642
1586

Agg
1858
1824
1704

Agg
5391
5119
4767

Agg
1895
1776
1502
1528

Agg
1776

Agg
1895

Agg
1822
1484

Agg
1705
1697
1707
1459
1369
1142

Agg
1705
1665

Agg
1912
1873
1894
1854

Agg
1912

Agg
083
986
970
970
961
832
931
894
878

2nd
2nd
2nd

2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd

2nd

2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd

2nd
2nd
2nd

2nd
2nd
2nd

2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd

2nd

2nd

2nd
2nd

2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd

2nd
2nd

2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd

2nd

2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd

A. Cook
M. McGlennon
G. Goodyear

D. Owen

B. Melvin

I. Nuckley
J. Martin
Jasmin Slater-Morris
M. Jupp

. Simpson
. Mooney
. Dart
Field
Flynn

. Oakley
Machin

. Calder

. Thornton
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. McDonald

. Melvin

. Wethered
. Hart

Tew

M. Arnstein

>0

D. Boyton
J. Majewski
M. Bowen

City of Truro
Goodyear RC
Keswick

R. Law

K. Robinson
O. J. Spence
J. Rothwell

A. Brown

R. Law

P. Budd
I. Vance

I. Nuckley
A. Kirkham
J. Thomson
R. Miller

T. Earnshaw
C. Gilmore

. Lockwood
. Kirkham

>0

. Hirst

. Dixon

. Cooke-Duffy
. Yokoyama
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B. Cooke-Duffy

T. Bryan

M. Baeron
J. Allen

L. Payne

S. Nicklin
W. Potter

M. Caton

L. Jolly

K. McCrindle

Felton
Comber
Chippenham

Cumberland
Bedlay
Blackpool
Callander
Goodyear RC
Leek

City of Truro
Crewe

Little Clacton
Altrincham
Crewe

South Norfolk
Leek

St Andrews
Colne

Balerno & Currie

Bedlay
R&L
Norwich
Crewe
Altrincham

Court Riverside
Down Hatherley
Norwich

Alloa
Crewe
Leek
Crewe

Goodyear RC

Alloa

South Norfolk
Dechmont

Blackpool

Preston Grasshoppers
Balerno & Currie
Keswick

Vickers

Market Drayton

Preston Grasshoppers
Preston Grasshoppers

East Antrim
Portishead
Cumberland
Penrhiwpal

Cumberland

Blackpool
Kendal

Kendal
Penarth

Ross on Wye
Barry Plastics
Kendal
Leyland Motors
Workington

Pts
59
59
46

Pts
75
75
73
75
65
65
72
62
76
70
63
75
62
61
69

Pts
68

Pts
63
67
58
54
53

Pts
47
63
71

Pts
14
12
16

Pts
63
47
55
57

Pts
30

Pts
65

Pts
63
55

Pts
73
74
42
56
46
46

Pts
69
58

Pts
68
72
75
63

Pts
77

Pts
68
58
70
63
65
66
69
52
66

Agg
1935.037
1938.025
1887.013

Agg
1886
1835
1840
1797
1737
1668
1711
1672
1690
1618
1642
1596
1586
1535
1436

Agg
1800

Agg
1835
1743
1658
1630
1581

Agg
1810
1794
1696

Agg
5256
4966
4817

Agg
1902
1599
1457
1394

Agg
1563

Agg
1902

Agg
1820
1580

Agg

1792
1647
1574
1336
1321
899

Agg
1769
1647

Agg
1913
1868
1881
1739

Agg
1881

Agg
972
966
962
942
926
901
935
857
860



22 Rifle Short Range - Individuals (Seniors)

Division One
Division Two

1st
1st

G. Weekes
P. Ager

22 Rifle Short Range - Teams

Division One
Division Two

1st
1st

Blackpool
Dunfermline B

50m/y Benchrest A/S - Individuals

Division One
Division Two
Division Three
Division Four
Division Five
Division Six
Division Seven
Division Eight
Division Nine
Division Ten
Division Eleven

1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st

R. Collins
H. Ayre

J. Sinclair
M. McGlennon
K. Hancock
D. Wiseman
S. Thomas
D. Philips

J. Parkes

T. Ashford
M. Bennett

50m/y Benchrest A/S - Individuals (Seniors)

Division One
Division Two
Division Three

1st
1st
1st

L. McFarland
M. McGlennon
J. McAdam

6 Yards Air Pistol - Individuals

Division One

1st

D. Kirk

Gallery Rifle Any Sights - Individuals

Division One
Division Two
Division Three
Division Four
Division Five
Division Six

1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st

Gallery Rifle Any Sights

Division One
Division Two

1st
1st

C. Thompson
J. Sinclair

G. Glover

L. Williams
H. Marshall
T. Jones

- Individuals (Seniors)
J. Sinclair
R. Ward

Gallery Rifle Iron Sights - Individuals

Division One
Division Two
Division Three
Division Four
Division Five
Division Six
Division Seven
Division Eight
Division Nine

Gallery Rifle Iron Sights - Individuals (Seniors)

Division One
Division Two

1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st

1st
1st

C. Thompson
P. Danvers

J. Chouler

J. Parkes

M. Richardson
M. Brewis

C. Waters

K. Davidson
C. Gilmore

N. Gray
D. Green

Long Barrelled Pistol - Individuals

Division One
Division Two
Division Three

1st
1st
1st

D. Owen
J. Brown
W. Pow

Long Barrelled Pistol - Individuals (Seniors)

Division One

Long Range Any Sights 100 Yards - Individuals

Division One
Division Two

1st

1st
1st

D. Owen

J. Forrest
J. Sinclair

Newquay
Dunfermline

Portishead
Hensall

Derby

Comber

GEC (Coventry)
Penrhiwpal
Market Drayton
Market Drayton
Market Drayton
Callander
Chippenham

Comber
Comber
Comber

Telepost

York RI
Derby
Wantage
Deddington
J.S.P.C.
Bolton

Derby
York RI

York RI

Morecambe

Hensall

Market Drayton
Hensall

Deddington
Deddington
Wellington & Skipton
Market Drayton

Deddington
J.S.P.C.

Cumberland
Derby
J.S.P.C.

Cumberland

York RI
Derby

Long Range Any Sights 100 Yards - Individuals (Seniors)

Division One

1st

W. Phelps

Muzzle Loading Pistol - Individuals

Division One
Division Two

1st
1st

C. Lockwood
D. Owen

Muzzle Loading Pistol - Individuals (Seniors)

Division One

1st

C. Lockwood

Muzzle Loading Revolver - Individuals

Division One
Division Two

1st
1st

S. Thomas
J. Wright

Rapid Fire Air Pistol - Individuals

Division One

1st

H. Graham

Rapid Fire Rifle - Individuals

Division One
Division Two
Division Three

1st
1st
1st

A. Colman
T. Earnshaw
J. Boulton

Rapid Fire Rifle - Individuals (Seniors)

Division One

1st

T. Earnshaw

Llantrisant

Preston Grasshoppers
Cumberland

Preston Grasshoppers

Market Drayton
Market Drayton

Dumbarton

Cumberland
Furness Marksmen
Market Drayton

Furness Marksmen

Pts
77
61

Pts
18
16

Pts
79
75
78
86
67
79
83
84
68
68
62

Pts
72
87
79

Pts
80

Pts
78
66
78
69
64
56

Pts
80
81

Pts
80
83
80
75
74
77
65
71
72

Pts
63
66

Pts
76
75
74

Pts
108

Pts
67
66

Pts
76

Pts
87
74

Pts
67

Pts
76
69

Pts
69

Pts
77
67
68

Pts
50

Agg
986
907

Agg
5746
5470

Agg
1992.053
1890.043
1969.039
1982.046
1957.025
1967.040
1982.053
1980.034
1937.023
1930.023
1796.007

Agg
1980.043
1982.046
1962.031

Agg
1780

Agg
1990
1960
1956
1915
1877
1630

Agg
1960
1904

Agg
1963
1931
1897
1863
1844
1891
1759
1772
1668

Agg
1910
1863

Agg
1930
1799
1785

Agg
1930

Agg
1957
1901

Agg
1933

Agg
954
802

Agg
954

Agg
880
745

Agg
1733

Agg
2830
2650
2542

Agg
2650

2nd
2nd

2nd
2nd

2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd

2nd
2nd
2nd

2nd

2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd

2nd
2nd

2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd

2nd
2nd

2nd
2nd
2nd

2nd

2nd
2nd

2nd

2nd
2nd

2nd

2nd
2nd

2nd

2nd
2nd
2nd

2nd

A. R. Anderson
D. Love

Balerno & Currie
Penarth B

L. McFarland
M. Sisson

M. Harlow
A. Cook

S. McLaughlin
A. Duncan
P. Tyler

L. Dugan

J. Russell

S. George
N. Roach

D. C. J. Poxon
D. E. Holehouse
W. Stringer

D. Grocott

D. Rees

A. Ritson

J. Thompson
R. Ward

D. Riley

P. Bracegirdle

M. Loader
J. Thompson

D. Philips
R. Ward

A. Holmes
D. Green

R. Campbell
S. Dalziel

I. Allsop

A. Currant
R. Johnson

C. Oswald
R. Ker

J. Sinclair
S. Rees
R. Carter

J. Sinclair

W. Phelps
K. L. Dinkel

J. Sinclair

A. Kirkham
C. Blyth

A. Kirkham

G. Upton
C. Oswald

I. Nuckley

D. Crawford
J. Martin
J. Bartlam

T. Young

Hawick
Penarth

Comber
Cumberland
Derby
Felton

East Antrim
Ballymena
Telepost
Comber
Callander
Ross on Wye
Penrhiwpal

Leicester
Sunderland
Comber

St Giles Yarners

J.S.P.C.

Furness Marksmen
York RI

York RI

Market Drayton
Portishead

Deddington
York RI

Market Drayton

York RI

Altrincham

J.S.P.C.

Preston Grasshoppers
Market Drayton

Robin Hood GC
Morecambe
Morecambe

J.S.P.C.
Derby

Derby
J.S.P.C.
York RI

Derby

Llantrisant
Sunderland

Derby

Preston Grasshoppers
Deddington

Preston Grasshoppers

Felton
J.S.P.C.

Blackpool

Market Drayton
Callander
Vickers

Comber

Pts
76
57

Pts
16
14

Pts
59
68
67
70
65
68
76
82
63
61
61

Pts
72
72
71

Pts
57

Pts
63
54
54
67
53
51

Pts
72
81

Pts
73
72
73
72
61
59
62
63
70

Pts
56
53

Pts
67
62
62

Pts
100

Pts
59
56

Pts
69

Pts
82
71

Pts
63

Pts
74
63

Pts
60

Pts
70
58
56

Pts
40

Agg
983
896

Agg
5776
5545

Agg
1980.043
1962.029
1956.026
1954.028
1957.023
1949.022
1972.042
1975.038
1900.021
1895.014
1784.007

Agg
1977.038
1954.025
1899.014

Agg
1636

Agg
1963
1945
1901
1904
1845
1783

Agg
1952
1901

Agg
1947
1902
1870
1863
1794
1822
1758
1748
1632

Agg
1903
1815

Agg

1904
1724
1557

Agg
1904

Agg
1933
1849

Agg
1901

Agg
932
782

Agg
932

Agg
874
683

Agg
1693

Agg
2796
2486
2393

Agg
2082



Short Range Benchrest A/S (Air Rifle) - Individuals

Division One
Division Two
Division Three
Division Four
Division Five

1st
1st
1st
1st
1st

I. Vance

J. Wilkinson
J. Rawnsley
J. Trinder
D. Pargetor

Dechmont

St Giles Yarners
Furness Marksmen
Wantage

GEC (Coventry)

Short Range Benchrest A/S (Air Rifle) - Individuals (Seniors)

Division One

1st

I. Vance

Dechmont

Short Range Benchrest A/S (Rimfire) - Individuals

Division One
Division Two
Division Three
Division Four
Division Five
Division Six
Division Seven
Division Eight
Division Nine
Division Ten
Division Eleven
Division Twelve
Division Thirteen
Division Fourteen
Division Fifteen
Division Sixteen
Division Seventeen

1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st

D. C. J. Poxon
C. Brown
A. Dewsnip
G. Stewart
M. Eyles
G. Nock
B. Chappell
Forrest
Parker
D. Bromley
Davey
R. Rollinson
. Russell
D. Pitchforth
M. Saunders
R. Mallinson
C. Amos

J
J
J
S

Leicester
Blackpool
Wigan

Bolton

GEC (Coventry)
GEC (Coventry)
Portishead
York RI

Ross on Wye
Warrington
Robin Hood GC
Robin Hood GC
J.S.P.C.
Wantage

St Giles Yarners
York RI

Colne

Short Range Benchrest A/S (Rimfire) - Individuals (Seniors)

Division One
Division Two
Division Three

Short Range Benchrest A/S (Rimfire) - Teams

Division One
Division Two
Division Three

Short Range Standard Pistol - Individuals

Division One
Division Two

1st
1st
1st

1st
1st
1st

1st
1st

Sport Rifle - Individuals

Division One
Division Two
Division Three
Division Four
Division Five
Division Six
Division Seven
Division Eight
Division Nine
Division Ten
Division Eleven
Division Twelve
Division Thirteen
Division Fourteen
Division Fifteen
Division Sixteen
Division Seventeen
Division Eighteen
Division Nineteen

1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st

D. C. J. Poxon
G. Stewart
S. Russell

Penarth A
Crewe
Penarth B

D. Owen
P. Garrett

A. McGrugan
J. Bambery
S. Morris

R. Maddocks
S. Alexander
D. Nowell

L. Holden

M. Sisson

J. Hodgson
McFarland
. Booth

. McBride

. Taylforth

. Swain

. Williams

. Jones

. Vincett

. Beale

I. Middlemore
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Sport Rifle - Individuals (Seniors)

Division One
Division Two
Division Three
Division Four
Division Five

Sport Rifle - Teams
Division One
Division Two

1st
1st
1st
1st
1st

1st
1st

S. Chambers
0. J. Spence
L. McFarland
J. Kendrick
M. Turnbull

Warrington
Sunderland B

Leicester
Bolton
J.S.P.C.

Cumberland
Penzance & St. Ives

East Antrim
Warrington
Portishead

Wantage

Penarth

Penzance & St. Ives
Colne

Cumberland

Kendal

Comber

Kendal

Market Drayton
Wellington & Skipton
Market Drayton
Blackpool
Portishead
Wellington & Skipton
Hawick

Cumberland

Workington

Leek

Comber

Wellington & Skipton
Sunderland

Pts
83
79
79
67
76

Pts
96

Pts
79
77
77
77
71
77
76
79
76
89
80
86
70
78
62
67
71

Pts
69
74
62

Pts
16
18
14

Pts
53
46

Pts
87
71
82
84
75
76
85
78
90
87
78
79
70
77
76
69
75
73
80

Pts
90
74
85
67
67

Pts
16
20

Agg
1997.038
1960.029
1950.019
1661.011
1879.007

Agg
1997.038

Agg
1991.050
1985.048
1989.032
1989.042
1972.041
1964.037
1953.022
1951.017
1947.026
1980.039
1924.019
1944.022
1549.017
1937.029
1840.003
1712.008
1578.003

Agg
1991.050
1989.042
1549.017

Agg
5904.101
5681.075
5235.031

Agg
2515
2414

Agg
997
942
934
925
906
915
929
901
978
916
897
871
841
896
846
838
869
836
823

Agg
996
890
916
824
803

Agg
5671
5225

2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd

2nd

2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd

2nd
2nd
2nd

2nd
2nd
2nd

2nd
2nd

2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd

2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd

2nd
2nd

. C. J. Poxon
. Chisem

. Rigg
. Ward

. Barr
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. Johns

. Philips
Jones
Marsh Brown
. Williams

. Barrow

. Pickering

. George
Tyler

Baylis

Wells

Davis
Holmes

. Blackmore

. Wegener-Salway
. Lovett

. Teer

. Lyell
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J. Marsh Brown
D. Love
M. Saunders

GEC (Coventry)
Furness Marksmen
Robin Hood GC

D. Gilbert-Harris
D. Ellsmore

S. Chambers
R. Cornish

K. Bathers

M. Coulson

J. Jack

R. Collins

J. Boulton

A. Ginn

J. du Heaume
R. Ker

P. Hancock
P. Bowles

J. Kendrick

J. Bartlam

P. Wawick

K. Taylor

M. Turnbull
C. Middlemore
J. Gillion

N. Gray

T. Earnshaw
J. H. Marshall
K. Taylor

E. Flint

Sunderland A
Leek

Leicester

Furness Marksmen
Preston Grasshoppers
Vickers

Furness Marksmen

Cardiff

Market Drayton
Bolton

Marlow
Portishead
Warrington
Penarth

Ross on Wye
Telepost
Crewe
Morecambe
Goodyear RC
Altrincham
Penarth
Penarth

Robin Hood GC
Robin Hood GC
Colne

Marlow
Penarth
St Giles Yarners

Penzance & St. Ives
Penzance & St. lves

Workington
Penzance & St. Ilves
Wellington & Skipton
Sunderland
Redcraig

Portishead

Market Drayton
Comber

Portishead

Derby

Wantage

Penarth

Wellington & Skipton
Vickers

Blackpool

Redcraig
Sunderland
Cumberland
Redcraig

Deddington
Furness Marksmen
Sunderland
Redcraig

Vickers

Pts
74
69
75
59
74

Pts
87

Pts
78
74
76
74
67
68
76
68
66
76
72
63
63
62
61
67
67

Pts
68
71
57

Pts
14
16
14

Pts
46
45

Pts
87
69
78
70
70
66
64
72
75
69
67
66
69
64
65
62
58
69
52

Pts
71
73
68
58
59

Pts
16
16

Agg
1984.045
1945.020
1943.017
1785.008
1866.006

Agg
1986.033

Agg
1987.040
1982.037
1991.046
1986.048
1965.030
1950.026
1952.019
1928.022
1930.020
1938.023
1920.009
1891.007
1777.016
1720.014
1665.009
1668.009
1586.005

Agg
1991.046
1987.042
1840.003

Agg
5900.091
5830.078
5182.028

Agg
2688
2416

Agg
996
941
922
899
906
903
894
880
892
869
878
823
824
840
795
804
803
815
688

Agg
903
905
868
804
769

Agg
5631
5141



